 Impairment;
 Provisions in general.

There were no significant changes in estimates in the period in
comparison to the previous estimates.

2.4. Restatement of the financial statements for the year ended December
31, 2020

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 10 of NBC TG 1000, Vital
Strategies prepared the retrospective restatement of the accounting
information as at December 31, 2020, which is identified as “Restated”.

Vital started to adopt a policy requested by its Head office to record as
fixed and intangible assets items with individual values as from the value
of R$ 10,000.00 to meet requests from donators who do not record fixed
assets below this value. Such change was included in the document
Standard Operations Procedures of Vital Strategies Brasil. The Entity
regularized the information previously presented, the captions of fixed
assets, prepaid contributions and revenues from contributions from
Associates of the financial statements affected in previous periods were
recalculated.

The following adjustments affected the balances of statements of
financial position and activities as at December 31, 2020:

2020 (originally
stated)

2020
(Restated) Adjustment

Assets
Fixed assets 199,421 - 199,421
Intangible assets 11,956 - 11,956
Total 211,377 211,377

2020 (originally
stated) 2020 (Restated) Adjustment

Liabilities
Prepaid contribution 718,870 507,493 211,377

Effect on statement of activities (increase/decrease)

2020 (originally
stated) 2020 (Restated) Adjustment

Contribution from associates 6,816,360 7,027,737 (211,377)
Operating general and
administrative expenses (3,587,104) (3,798,481) 211,377

VITAL STRATEGIES BRASIL

Notes to the financial statements
As at December 31, 2021 and 2020
(In Brazilian Reais)

15

2.5. Financial instruments

Nonderivative financial assets

The Association initially recognizes loans and receivables on the date
they are originated. All other financial assets (including assets
designated at fair value through income (loss)) are initially recognized at
the negotiation date on which the Company becomes a party to the
instrument agreement provisions.

The Association maintains the following nonderivative financial assets in
its financial statements: financial assets recorded at fair value through